dataset.  Thus, we examined the impact of varying the RH values by +/- 10% on the CALIOP-876

derived PM2.5 concentrations.  For both daytime and nighttime analyses, no significant differences 877

in the r2 and slope values were found.  However, a +15% change in the mean derived PM2.5 values 878

was found by decreasing the RH values by 10%, while a -15% change in the mean derived PM2.5 879

values was found by increasing the RH values by 10%.  880

3.2.4 PM2.5 to PM10 ratio sensitivity study  881

Another source of uncertainty in this study is the PM2.5/PM10 ratio.  Using surface-based 882

PM2.5 and PM10 data from those EPA stations over the CONUS for 2008-2009 with concurrent 883

PM2.5 and PM10 daily data available (i.e., 409 stations), we computed the mean PM2.5/PM10 ratio, 884

and its corresponding standard deviation.  The mean ratio was 0.56 with a standard deviation of 885

0.32.  It is interesting to note that the mean PM2.5/PM10 ratio estimated from two years of surface 886

observations over the CONUS is close to 0.6 (the number used in this study), as reported by Kaku 887

et al. (2018).  We also tested the sensitivity of the derived PM2.5 concentrations as a function of 888

PM2.5/PM10 ratio for two scenarios: ±1 standard deviation of the mean (Table 3).  In general, a ±50 889

Deleted: (100-1000 m layer) 890

Deleted: (891
Deleted: )892

Formatted: Indent: First line:  0.5"

Deleted:  893
Deleted:   However, a +15% (-15%) change in the mean derived 894
PM2.5 values was found by decreasing (increasing) the RH values by 895
10%.¶896
Formatted: Subscript

Formatted: Subscript

 28

% to 60 % change is found with the variation of the PM2.5/PM10 ratio at the range of ±1 standard 897

deviation of the mean.  As suggested from Table 3, the lowest mean daytime bias is found for a 898

ratio of 0.6, and for nighttime the lowest mean bias occurs using a ratio of 0.88.   899

   900

3.2.5 Sampling-related biases 901

As mentioned in the introduction section, a sampling bias, due to the very small footprint 902

size and ~16 day repeat cycle of CALIOP, can exist when using CALIOP observations for PM2.5 903

estimates (Zhang and Reid, 2009).  This sampling-induced bias is investigated from a 2-year mean 904

perspective by comparing histograms of PM2.5_EPA and Cm2.5 concentrations as shown in Fig. 6.  To 905

generate Fig. 6, all available daily EPA PM2.5 are used to represent the “true” 2-year mean spectrum 906

of PM2.5 concentrations over the EPA sites.  The aerosol extinction data spatially collocated to the 907

EPA sites (Sect. 3.1), but not temporally collocated, are used for estimating the 2-year mean 908

spectrum of PM2.5 concentrations as derived from CALIOP observations.  To be consistent with 909

the previous analysis, only cloud-free CALIOP profiles are considered.  The PM2.5_EPA 910

concentrations peak at ~10 µg m-3 (standard deviation of ~3 µg m-3), and CALIOP-derived PM2.5 911